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Honorable Randall Scott Hetrick

Attorney for Water Works and

   Sewer Board of the City of Prichard

Adams and Reese

P. O. Box 1348

Mobile, Alabama  36633

Water and Sewer Boards - Municipalities - Mobile County

Water and sewer boards may be governed by the provisions of section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, but may opt to provide the director’s fees set in section 11-50-15 of the Code.

Dear Mr. Hetrick:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Prichard.

QUESTION ONE


If the Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Prichard (“the Board”) is governed by section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, and also opts to use the provisions of section 11-50-15, may a member who also serves on the Prichard City Council lawfully receive the director’s fees as provided in section 11-50-15?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-50-313 of the Code of Alabama provides that any officer of the municipality appointed to a utilities board organized under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code may receive a fee for his or her services under sections 11-50-313 or 11-50-15, but not both.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-50-313 (Supp. 2000); ALA. CODE § 11-50-15 (1992).


Any officer of a municipality who serves on a utilities board governed by section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama may receive a fee for his or her services.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-313 (Supp. 2000).

CONCLUSION


A member of a board of directors of a board organized under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama may receive a fee pursuant to section 11-50-313 or 11-50-15, but may not receive a fee under both.

QUESTION TWO


If the Board resolves to be governed by section 11-50-15 of the Code of Alabama with respect to director’s fees, may the Board also lawfully adopt the “reasonable meeting expense allowance” as provided in section 11-50-234.1?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Utility boards organized under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code and utility boards organized under section 11-50-230, et seq. are two different types of utilities boards.  A board must opt to be governed by one or the other of these statutory entities.  The board cannot choose provisions from one set of statutes governing a utility board and choose other provisions from another set of stat​utes governing a different type of utility board.

CONCLUSION


A municipal utilities board organized under section 11-50-310 of the Code may not use the provisions of section 11-50-230, et seq., to provide an expense allowance, but may reimburse directors for actual expenses incurred in and about the performance of their duties pursuant to this article.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-313 (Supp. 2000).

QUESTION THREE


The Board usually holds two four-hour monthly board meetings.  Assuming that the Board’s highest paid employee’s average daily pay is $223.44, would the “reasonable meeting expense allowance” as pro​vided in section 11-50-234.1 be equal to $111.72 per meeting, and thus, $223.44 per month?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Because your Board has opted to operate under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, the Board has no authority to provide a reasonable meeting expense allowance.

CONCLUSION


Directors are not entitled to a reasonable meeting allowance.

QUESTION FOUR


Does the “reasonable meeting expense allow​ance” as provided in section 11-50-234.1 of the Code of Alabama cover activities other than attending monthly board meetings?  (In other words, does the phrase at the end of the statutory section – “and attending to and supervising the business of such board” – cover supervision/business activities other than those board meetings, or are members still entitled to reimbursement for actual expenses incurred with respect to supervision/business activities other than their monthly board meetings?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Under the facts presented in your request, the Board of Directors may not receive a reasonable meeting expense allowance.

CONCLUSION


Utility boards operating under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama cannot provide a meeting expense allowance to directors.

QUESTION FIVE


May a member who also serves on the city coun​cil be reimbursed for actual expenses or receive the “reasonable meeting expense allowance?”

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


A board member who also serves on the city council may only be reim​bursed for actual expenses.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-313 (Supp. 2000).

CONCLUSION


No member of the Board may be reimbursed for a reasonable meeting expense allowance.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/jaf
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